

FILED

NO. 328813-III

MAR 2 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SARAH'S CARE ADULT FAMILY HOME,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,
ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DANNETTE W. ALLEN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #15502
OID #91109
1116 W. Riverside, Ste. 100
Spokane, WA 99201-1106
(509) 456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. Facts Relating to Everts’ Treatment of Resident G3

 B. Facts Relating to Everts’ Treatment of Resident D7

 C. Mr. Evert’s Posting of Residents’ Confidential Medical
 and Personal Identifying Information on His Website11

 D. Administrative Proceedings and Judicial Review by the
 Superior Court.....12

III. ARGUMENT14

 A. Standards of Review Under the Administrative Procedure
 Act, RCW 34.05.....14

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Findings and
 Conclusion That Ms. Evert Committed Abuse.....17

 C. Any Adverse Effect on Another License Held by Ms.
 Evert Is Not Properly Before the Court20

 D. The Everts Do Not Have a Free Speech Right to Publish
 the Personal and Confidential Medical Information of
 Former AFH Residents20

 E. The Everts Have Not Shown That the Fines Imposed
 Were Excessive Under the Eighth Amendment.....26

IV. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	24
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	15
<i>Bradburn v. North Central Regional Library District</i> 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010).....	24
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	27
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Conway v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2005).....	14
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> 137 Wn. App. 174, 151 P.3d 1095 (2007).....	13
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Hardee v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P. 3d 339 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	23
<i>In re Whitney</i> 155 Wn.2d 451, 120 P.3d 550 (2005).....	18
<i>Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.3d 798 (2008).....	15

<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 89 Wn. App. 627, 949 P.2d 851 (1998).....	27
<i>Lund v. State Dep't of Ecology</i> 93 Wn. App. 329, 969 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	23
<i>Matter of Estate of Lint</i> 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998)	22
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010)	16
<i>Mills v. W. Wash. Univ.</i> 170 Wn.2d 903, 246 P.3d 1254 (2011).....	16, 22
<i>Northwestern Mem'l Hosp. v. Ashcroft</i> 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Public Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of King Cy. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> 182 Wn. App. 34, 327 P.3d 1281 <i>review denied</i> , 337 P.3d 326 (2014)	23
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> 507 U.S. 292, 113 S.Ct. 1439 123 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	27
<i>Ryan v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P. 3d 629 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	23
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	13
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	23

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> 524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028 141 L.Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	26
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	13, 16
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Rev.</i> 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	27
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 429 U.S. 589, 97 S.Ct. 869 51 L.Ed. 2d 64 (1977).....	25
<i>Youngs v. Peacehealth</i> 179 Wn.2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014).....	25

Statutes

RCW 34.05.....	13, 14
RCW 34.05.010(11)(a).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a).....	14
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a).....	16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a), (d), (e).....	15
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	16
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	15
RCW 70.128.160.....	26, 27
RCW 70.128.160(2)(d).....	27
RCW 70.129.050.....	11, 22, 24, 25

Other Authorities

Anita Allen, *The Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy*, “Privacy and Medicine,”
§ 1.1 Confidentiality, (2011)
<http://plato.stanford.edu/entries/privacy-medicine/> 25

Wash. St. Reg.
12-01-004 (Dec. 7, 2011)..... 28

Rules

RAP 10.3 22

Regulations

WAC 388-02 12

WAC 388-02-0217, 600, -605..... 13

WAC 388-76-10000 3

WAC 388-76-10315..... 11

WAC 388-76-10315(1)..... 22

WAC 388-76-10370(2)..... 20

WAC 388-76-10575..... 11, 22

WAC 388-76-10615..... 5, 7, 17

WAC 388-76-10670(2)..... 17

WAC 388-76-10976..... 27

WAC 388-76-10995 11

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution
Article I, Section 5 24
